MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 306

and persons in charge of the institutions, buildings, and vehicles mentioned in this act to co-operate with the State Board of Health in carrying out the provisions of this act; and in case such co-operation be refused, withheld, or -in case of reneglected, the said board shall have power to execute its op rate board orders and directions by agents of its own appointment; and all expenses incurred under the provisions of this section shall be paid by the state, the bills first being approved by the governor and council.

may appoint agents -expenses.

fusal to co-

Rules must be approved by governor and council.

Any rules and regulations adopted by the State Board of Health in the premises shall be immediately submitted by it to the governor and council and unless approved in writing by the governor and council within thirty days after such submission, such rules and regulations shall thereafter become ineffective. Should the governor and council disapprove any rules and regulations so submitted to them within the thirty days and so notify the secretary of the State Board of Health in writing, the rules and regulations so disapproved shall, upon such notification immediately become ineffective : and void.

When act shall take effect.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect the first day of April in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-three.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 306.

An Act to amend Section twelve of Chapter two hundred and ninety-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to Hawkers and Peddlers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 12, ch. 293 Pub. Laws, 18:9, amended.

Section twelve of chapter two hundred and ninety-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eightynine is hereby amended by striking out in the fifth line the word "eleven" and inserting instead thereof the word 'ten; so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Officers shall arrest every person viciating law.

Sheriffs and their deputies, constables and police officers, shall arrest and prosecute every person within their jurisdiction whom they have reason to believe to be guilty of violation of any of the provisions of this act; and onehalf of any fine recovered under section ten of this act shall inure to the prosecutor, the balance to the town or city in which the offense was committed.'

Снар. 307 fines, how disposed of.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 307.

An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and forty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and Chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Intoxicating Liquors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty-one of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and forty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 31. ch. 27. R. S., amen ed.

No person shall knowingly bring into the state or knowingly transport from place to place in the state, any intoxicating liquors, with intent to sell the same in the state in state for unlawfut sale. violation of law, or with intent that the same shall be so sold by any person, or to aid any person in such sale, under a penalty of -penalty. not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, and sixty days imprisonment. Any servant, agent or employe of any -removal of by railroad corporation, or of any express company doing business any employe of railr actor exin this state, who shall remove any intoxicating liquors from any railroad car at any place other than the usual and established stations, depots or places of business of such railroad corporation, or who shall aid in or consent to such removal, shall be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars for every such offense; provided, that said penalty shall not apply to any liquor in transit when changed from car to car to facilitate All such liquors intended for unlawful sale -may be seized in transit. transportation. in the state, may be seized while in transit and proceeded against the same as if they were unlawfully kept, and deposited in any place. And any steamboat, railroad or express company knowingly transporting or bringing such liquors into any stambort, rilroad or exthe state shall be punished, upon conviction, by a fine not

liquors, no to be brought into the

press company from car at any place o'ner than nsull station, pohibited.

brings such exceeding two hundred dollars and costs for each offense. iiquor into stat.